
                

Annual Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee

Date Wednesday 28 June 2017
Time 5.30 pm
Venue Durham Crematorium, South Road, Durham

Business

Part A

1. Membership of the Joint Committee  
2. Appointment of the Chairman for the ensuing year  
3. Appointment of the Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year  
4. Apologies for Absence  
5. Minutes of the meeting held 26 April 2017  (Pages 3 - 6)
6. Declarations of Interest, if any  
7. Annual Constitutional Review:  (Pages 7 - 22)

Report of the Clerk to the Joint Committee.
8. Annual Governance Statement 2016/17:  (Pages 23 - 36)

Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Resources / Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services.

9. Revenue Outturn & Joint Committees Annual Return for the Financial 
Year Ended 31 March 2017:  (Pages 37 - 52)
Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Resources / Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services.

10. Quarterly Performance and Operational Report:  (Pages 53 - 58)
Report of the Bereavement Services Manager.

11. Forward Plan 2017/18:  (Pages 59 - 62)
Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Resources / Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services.

12. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Laura Renaudon
Clerk to the Joint Committee



County Hall
Durham
20 June 2017

To: The Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 
Committee

Durham County Council: D Bell, D Brown, J Chaplow, K Corrigan, 
P Jopling, H Liddle, M McGaun, M McKeon, 
S Quinn, J Shuttleworth, J Stephenson and 
K Thompson

Spennymoor Town Council: G Darkes, I Machin and L Maddison

Contact: Martin Tindle Tel: 03000 269 713



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in Conference 
Room 4b, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 26 April 2017 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor M Plews (Chairman)

Durham County Council:
Councillors D Bell, J Chaplow, P Conway, K Corrigan, N Foster and B Kellett

Spennymoor Town Council:
Town Councillors JV Graham (Vice-Chairman), GD O'Hehir and D Taylor

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from B Moir, M Simmons and D Stoker.

2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held 25 January 2017 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed and initialled by the Chairman. 

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

4 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report 

The Bereavement Services Manager, Graham Harrison asked Members to note the 
performance figures from January 2017 to March 2017 and the comparison to the 
same period for 2016, highlighting that there was a net increase of 11 cremations.  
It was explained that Funeral Directors had noted similar increases, with the death 
rate having been higher despite the mild winter period.  It was noted there was a 
total of 676 for the three month period with the January to March 2017 profile 
breakdown showing 246 from Durham, 27 from Spennymoor and 403 from outside 
of the area.  Councillors were asked to note that the figure for the total number of 
cremations to 31 March 2017 was 2,324, compared to a prudent budget 
assumption of 2,200 cremations, representing an over-achievement in cremation 
fee income of £66,740.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



The Bereavement Services Manager noted the performance over the previous 
seven financial years and asked Members to note the number of memorials sold in 
comparison to the same period the previous year, a decrease of £2,663 in value 
terms.

The Joint Committee noted that a Trainee Crematorium Operative had been in post 
since June 2016, and Members’ recalled at the time the Crematorium had been 
unable to fill the vacant position for Cremator Operative.  It was explained that it 
was now felt to be an appropriate time to re-advertise the post which would also be 
available for the Trainee Crematorium Operative to apply for. 

Members noted that on 26 May 2017, Mr Stephen Tinkler, Cremator Technician, 
would have worked at the Crematorium for 30 years.  It was added that on 5 May 
2017, the Bereavement Services Manager would also have worked in the 
bereavement services industry for 30 years.  Members were asked if they wished to 
mark the occasion in some manner at the next meeting of the Joint Committee.

The Bereavement Services Manager explained that a number of problems had 
been encountered at the Crematorium in terms of drains collapsing due to multiple 
fractures and root mass build up.  It was noted that ongoing repairs had resulted in 
a revenue overspend of £9,148 in the current financial year and was set out within 
the Financial Monitoring report.  It was added that investigation had revealed that 
the drains required repairs estimated at £25,945 and as these were not included 
within the 2017/18 budget, Members were asked to approve the essential repairs 
from the Major Capital Works reserve in 2017/18.

Councillors noted the usual arrangements had been made for representation at the 
Joint Conference of the Federation of Burial and Cremation Authorities and 
Cremation Society of Great Britain, to be held at Stratford-upon-Avon from Monday 
3 to Wednesday 5 July 2017.

The Bereavement Services Manager informed Members that the Recycling of 
Metals Scheme had generated a sum of £5,000 for Stillbirth and Neonatal Death 
Charity (SANDS) and that arrangements were being made in respect of the cheque 
being presented to the charity.  

The Chairman thanked the Bereavement Services Manager and asked him to leave 
while they discussed the issues in terms of the 30 years of service.

Members noted several possibilities, with the Facilities Manager, Spennymoor 
Town Council, Colin Ranson adding that as employees of Durham County Council 
any suggestion must be in line with their policies and procedures.  It was noted by 
Members who had served on the former City of Durham Council that long service 
awards such as engraved medals had been produced, however, since the new 
unitary Durham County Council from 2009, such awards had not been made.  It 
was suggested that as there was no policy in place that the next meeting of the 
Joint Committee be held at the Crematorium and the Officers be invited to attend to 
be thanked in person for their service.  

Page 4



Resolved:

(i) That the current performance of the Crematorium be noted.
(ii) To re-advertise the Cremator Operative post.
(iii) To hold the next meeting of the Joint Committee at Durham Crematorium, 

South Road at 5.30pm and invite the Officers who had reached 30 years of 
service to attend. 

(iv) That the Major Capital Works Reserve be utilised to fund the forecast 
additional costs of the essential drainage repairs as outlined.

(v) That the attendance at the Burial and Cremation Conference be noted.
(vi) That the distribution of recycling income to the respective charity be noted. 

5 Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 2017 

The Principal Accountant, Ed Thompson referred Members to the Financial 
Monitoring Report, with the provisional outturn as at 31 March 2017 (for copy see 
file of minutes).

The Joint Committee noted that the updated projected revenue outturn was 
showing a surplus, of £813,495 against a budgeted surplus of £686,308.  It was 
noted that the major variances were set out within the report.

Members noted that in terms of the capital programme, this was reported as being 
£140,747 under budget, with the underspends being attributed to: a delay in the 
tarmacking of the roads and car park bays and staff car parking; cremator relining; 
and the coffin charger being replaced at no additional cost.  It was noted those 
items would be carried forward into the 2017/18 Capital Budget.  

It was explained that contributions from earmarked reserves were forecast as 
£127,187 more than originally budgeted, primarily due to additional unbudgeted 
income arising from the additional cremations and the reduction in business rates.  
The Joint Committee noted that, in line with the policy to maintain a general reserve 
of 30% of the income budget, a transfer from the General Reserve of £32,250 had 
been required.  Members noted a projected total reserve of £1,436,753 at the year-
end, giving a strong financial position.

Resolved:

That the April 2016 to March 2017 Revenue Spend Financial Monitoring Report and 
associated Provision Outturn position at 31 March 2017 be noted.

6 Risk Register Update 2016/17 

The Principal Accountant asked Members to note the Risk Register Update 
2016/17 report, the Joint Committee considering updates on a 6 monthly basis.  
Members recalled that the report set out Strategic Risks and Operational Risks with 
risks regularly reviewed by the DCC Risk Management Team and the Bereavement 
Services Manager.  

Page 5



It was noted that three risks had been removed from the service risk register; one 
risk, sickness absence of key staff, had be re-evaluated from insignificant to 
moderate; and one risk had been removed from the operational risk register with 
details set out at Appendices 4,5,6 and 7 to the report. 

Resolved:

(i) That the Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee note 
the content of the report and the updated position following the March 
review.

(ii) That the Risk Registers are kept up-to-date and continue to be reviewed by 
the Joint Committee on a half yearly basis, the next one to be completed in 
September 2017.

7 Annual Internal Audit Report 2016/17 

The Audit and Fraud Manager, Stephen Carter referred Members to the Annual 
Internal Audit Report 2016/17 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Audit and Fraud Manager thanked Members for the opportunity to present the 
report o
[...]
 compared to budget in 2016/17 and the reduction in Business 
Rates.

In line with the CDCJC Reserve Policy to maintain a General Reserve of 30% of the 
income budget, a transfer to the General Reserve of £32,520 is required. This results 
in a net transfer from the Major Capital Works Reserve of (£6,179).

The retained reserves of the CDCJC at 31 March 2017 is £969,417 along with a 
General Reserve of £465,225, giving a total reserves and balances position of 
£1,434,642 at the year end. This represents an in-year decrease of (£20,159) 
(approximately 1.4% reduction in the balances held at 31 March 2016).

Recommendations and Reasons
11. It is recommended that:

(i) Members note the revenue outturn position as at 31 March 2017, including 
the year-end position with regards to the reserves and balances of the 
Joint Committee.

(ii) Members of the Joint Committee approve Section 1 – Annual Governance 
Statement 2016/17 of the Joint Committees Annual Return for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2017 (attached at Appendix 3).

(iii) Members of the Joint Committee approve Section 2 – Accounting 
Statements 2016/17 of the Joint Committees Annual Return for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2017 (attached at Appendix 3).

(iv) The Chair, Clerk and Treasurer sign the Joint Committees Annual Return 
for the financial year ended 31 March 2017 (attached at Appendix 3).

Contact: Paul Darby, Head of Finance and Transactional Services 
Tel: 03000 261 930 E-mail: paul.darby@durham.gov.uk 
Contact: Ed Thompson, Principal Accountant
Tel: 03000 263 481 E-mail: ed.thompson@durham.gov.uk

Page 41



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance
Full details of the 2016/17 outturn financial performance of the Durham Crematorium are 
included within the body of the report. 

Staffing
There are no staffing implications associated with this report.

Risk 
The figures contained within this report have been extracted from the General Ledger, and 
have been scrutinised and supplemented with informa
[...]
         Current Liabilities (244)          

   
0          Long Term Creditors 0          
0          Provisions 0          

(793)          Long Term Borrowing (605)          
0          Other Long Term Liabilities 0          

(793)          Long Term Liabilities (605)          
3,161          NET ASSETS 3,200          

   
1,454          Usable Reserves 1,435          
1,707          Unusable Reserves 1,765          
3,161          TOTAL RESERVES 3,200          

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45

Martin.Tindle
Text Box
Appendix 3



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Purpose of the Report

1. To provide Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee 
with an update relating to performance and other operational matters.

Performance Update - Number of Cremations

2. The table below provides details of the number of cremations for the period 1 
April  to 31 May  2017 inclusive, with comparative data in the same period last 
year:

2016/17 2017/18 Change

April 197 + 1* 166 + 1*      - 31+  0*
May 184 + 1* 209 + 0*     + 25 - 1* 
TOTAL 381 + 2* 375 + 1*     -   6 - 1* 

   * = Non-Viable Foetus (NVF)      ** = Stillborns (STs)          *** = Body parts

3. The full profile of where families came from can be seen in Appendix 2. In 
summary 115 came from Durham, 26 came from Spennymoor and 234 from 
outside of the area. There has been 1NVF cremation undertaken for the 
period covered by this report compared to 2 in the comparable period last 
year, which is an decrease of 1 NVF and a slight decrease of 6 cremations 
year on year. 

Memorials

4. The table below outlines the number and value of the memorials sold in the 
period April to May 2017 compared to the same period the previous year. 

Central Durham Crematorium 
Joint Committee

28 June 2017

Quarterly Performance and 
Operational Report

Report of Graham Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



(Apr – May) 2016/17 (Apr – May) 2017/18
Number                   £ Number                  £ 

Vase Blocks         3                    1,944   4                      2,668
Large Plaques       11                    4,802 18                      8,356
Small Plaques         1                       258   1                         281
Niche         1                    1,501   1                      1,348
Renewal       21                    3,378 13                      2,237
Total 37                  11,883 37                    14,890

5. In overall terms the number and value of memorials sold of 37 / £14,890 
compares to 37 / £11,883 in the same period last year - an increase of  
£3,007 in the value year on year.

Operational Matters

Staffing

6. Members agreed at the April 2017 meeting to advertise for the vacant 
Crematorium Operative post. The position has now been advertised internally 
at Durham and Spennymoor Councils, with interviews to be held on 13 June 
2017. Members will be provided with a verbal update at the meeting.

Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management ICCM Learning 
Convention and Exhibition 2017

7. As in previous years, the necessary arrangements have been made for 
representation at the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management 
ICCM Learning Convention and Exhibition which is to be held at Oxford Belfry 
Hotel, Milton Common, Nr Thame, Oxfordshire from 25 to 27 September 
2017. It is proposed that the Bereavement Services Manager and the Chair 
attend this conference as representatives of the Central Durham Crematorium 
Joint Committee.

Recycling of Metals Scheme 

8. Members may recall that the Crematorium received a cheque relating to the 
recycling of metals scheme from the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium 
Management to the sum of £5,000 for the Stillbirth & Neonatal Death Charity 
(SANDS). Due to the Purdah period for the recent elections arrangements will 
be made to present the cheque following this meeting.

Page 54



Recommendations:

9. It is recommended that Members of the Central Durham Joint Committee:

(i) Note the current performance of the crematorium.
(ii) Note the situation with regards to the vacant Crematorium Operative 

post.
(iii) Note the attendance at the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium 

Management ICCM Learning Convention.
(iv) Note the distribution of recycling income to the respective charity.

Contact: Graham Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager
Tel: 03000 265 606 E-mail: graham.harrison@durham.gov.uk

Page 55



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance 
As identified in the report with regards to the position of the Income and the 
crematorium improvement works.

Staffing 
As identified in the report. 

Risk 
There are no risk implications associated with this report.

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty
There are no Equality and Diversity implications associated with this report.

Accommodation
The development project will improve customer and staff accommodation.

Crime and Disorder
There are no Crime and Disorder implications associated with this report.

Human Rights
There are no Human Rights implications associated with this report.

Consultation
Officers of Spennymoor Town Council were consulted on the contents of this report.

Procurement
There are no procurement issues associated with this report.

Disability Issues
There are no disability issues associated with this report.

Legal Implications
There are no legal implications associated with this report. 

Page 56



Appendix 2: Breakdown of Figures

Apr May
Total 

Apr-May
DURHAM 49 66 115
BISHOP AUCKLAND 2 8 10
BLACKHALL 3 1 4
BLYTH 1 1
BRISTOL 1 1
CHESTER LE STREET 10 17 27
CHILTON 2 2
CONSETT 3 3
CROOK 6 7 13
DARLINGTON 1 1 2
EASINGTON 4 4 8
EAST RAINTON 1 1
ESH WINNING 2 2
FERRYHILL 4 7 11
FISHBURN 1 1
GATESHEAD 1 1
GREAT LUMLEY 1 5 6
HARTLEPOOL 1 1 2
HETTON LE HOLE 3 2 5
HEXHAM 1 1
HORDEN 4 6 10
HOUGHTON 2 5 7
MURTON 4 5 9
NETTLESWORTH 2 2
NEW BRANCEPETH 1 1
NEWTON AYCLIFFE 3 1 4
NORTHUMBERLAND 1 1
PETERLEE 7 7 14
SALTBURN 1 1
SACRISTON 3 2 5
SEAHAM 4 14 18
SEDGEFIELD 2 1 3
SHILDON 1 1
SHOTTON 7 6 13
SOUTH HETTON 2 2
SOUTH OF ENGLAND 1 1
SPENNYMOOR 15 11 26
STANHOPE 1 1
STANLEY 2 2 4

Page 57



Apr May
Total 

Apr-May
STOCKTON 2 1 3
THORNLEY 2 2
TOW LAW 1 1 2
TRIMDON 4 5 9
WASHINGTON 3 1 4
WEST CORNFORTH 1 3 4
WHEATLEY HILL 2 2 4
WILLINGTON 3 1 4
WINGATE 1 1 2
YORKSHIRE 2 2
Total 166 209 375

Page 58



Purpose of the Report

1. This report sets out a suggested forward plan of meetings of the Joint Committee 
for the forthcoming year.

Forward Plan 2017/18

2. A proposed schedule of meetings for the remainder of 2017/18, showing a 
forward plan of reports that will be presented, is attached at Appendix 2.

Recommendations and Reasons

3. That Members approve the proposed schedule of meetings as set out at 
Appendix 2. 

Background Papers
 None

Contact: Paul Darby, Head of Finance and Transactional Services 
Tel: 03000 261 930 E-mail: paul.darby@durham.gov.uk 
Contact: Ed Thompson, Principal Accountant
Tel: 03000 263 481 E-mail: ed.thompson@durham.gov.uk

Central Durham Crematorium 
Joint Committee

28 June 2017

Forward Plan 2017/18

Report of John Hewitt – Corporate Director of Resources / Treasurer 
to the Joint Committee.

Page 59

Agenda Item 11



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance
There are no financial implications associated with this report. Routine monitoring of 
budgetary control information and annual budget and fees and charges setting 
processes are factored into the Forward Plan.

Staffing
There are no staffing implications associated with this report.

Risk
There are no risk implications associated with this report. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty
There are no equality and diversity implications associated with this report. Equality 
Impact Assessments, where appropriate, are undertaken as a matter of routine part 
of the development of any new policy or policy change.

Accommodation 
There are 

Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

At the Annual Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in 
Durham Crematorium, South Road, Durham on Wednesday 28 June 2017 at 5.30 pm

Present:

Durham County Council:
Councillors D Brown, J Chaplow, K Corrigan, P Jopling, M McKeon, S Quinn, 
J Stephenson and K Thompson

Spennymoor Town Council:
Town Councillor L Maddison 

1 Membership of the Joint Committee 

The Clerk to the Joint Committee, Laura Renaudon, noted changes to the 
Membership of the Joint Committee following recent elections and the Annual 
Meetings of the two constituent Authorities.  Those Officers and Members present 
introduced themselves and the Membership for the Joint Committee was confirmed 
as:

Durham County Council: D Bell, D Brown, J Chaplow, P Jopling, H Liddle, M 
McGaun, 
M McKeon, S Quinn, J Shuttleworth, K Thompson, K Corrigan and J Stephenson

Spennymoor Town Council: G Darkes, I Machin and L Maddison

Resolved:

That the change in the Membership of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 
Committee be noted.

2 Appointment of the Chairman for the ensuing year 

The Clerk to the Joint Committee asked for nominations for Chairman to the Joint 
Committee for the ensuing year noting that the terms of reference would normally 
require this to be the outgoing Vice-Chairman, however, the previous Vice-
Chairman was not returned at the recent elections.  It was added that, wherever 
possible, the Chairmanship and Vice-Chairmanship alternated between the two 
constituent Authorities.  As last year Durham County Council held the Chairmanship 
and Spennymoor Town Council held the Vice-Chairmanship, the position of 
Chairman would be for a Spennymoor Town Council Member. 



Accordingly, Town Councillor L Maddison was proposed for the position of 
Chairman to the Joint Committee for the ensuing year.  No further proposals were 
made.  

Resolved:

That by unanimous agreement, Town Councillor L Maddison be appointed 
Chairman for the ensuing year.

COUNCILLOR L Maddison in the Chair

3 Appointment of the Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year 

The Chairman thanked Members for their support and asked for nominations for 
Vice-Chairman to the Joint Committee for the ensuing year noting that, as per the 
terms of reference, this should be a Member from Durham County Council.  
Councillor J Chaplow was proposed for the position of Vice-Chairman to the Joint 
Committee for the ensuing year.  No further proposals were made.  

Resolved:

That by unanimous agreement, Councillor J Chaplow be appointed Vice-Chairman 
for the ensuing year.

4 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bell, H Liddle and J 
Shuttleworth and Town Councillors G Darkes and I Machin.

5 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and were signed and initialled by the Chairman.

The Neighbourhood Protection Manager, Ian Hoult referred to Minute 4, Quarterly 
Performance and Operational Report, noting the long service of two of the Officers 
working at Durham Crematorium.  He explained that, as the Service Manager with 
responsibility for the Council’s Crematoria, he took great comfort that the strong 
reputation that had been built up as regards Durham Crematorium was in safe 
hands.  The Neighbourhood Protection Manager noted that while there had been a 
lot of investment and change at Durham Crematorium, the performance of the 
facility and quality of the service had not been negatively affected by those works, a 
testament to the frontline staff providing excellent customer service for our 
residents.



Members were asked to thank the Crematorium Attendant, Mr Stephen Tinkler who 
had worked at Durham Crematorium for 30 years.

The Neighbourhood Protection Manager explained that the Bereavement Services 
Manager, Graham Harrison, had worked within Local Authorities for 30 years, with 
his current role also encompassing the management of the Council’s other 
Crematorium, Mountsett Crematorium at Dipton, as well as those cemeteries 
operated by the Authority.

Members were asked to thank the Bereavement Services Manager, for his 30 years 
of service.

The Chairman thanked the Neighbourhood Protection Manager, asked the 
Members of the Joint Committee to show their appreciation for the Officers’ long 
service, and suggested that a letter of thanks from the Joint Committee be sent to 
the two Officers.

Resolved: 

(i) That the Minutes of the meeting held 26 April 2017 be agreed as a correct 
record be noted.

(ii) That a letter thanking those Officers with 30 years’ service be prepared 
and sent on behalf of the Joint Committee.

6 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest submitted.

7 Annual Constitutional Review 

The Clerk to the Joint Committee referred Members to the report within the agenda 
papers outlining the Terms of Reference for the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 
Committee (for copy see file of minutes).  

Members were reminded that following audit reviews it was recommended that the 
Joint Committee undertake an annual review of the Terms of Reference and update 
as necessary.  It was explained that there were no proposed changes to the Terms 
of Reference at this time.

Councillor D Brown noted that there were several references to the former City of 
Durham Council and asked whether this should be amended to reflect that, 
following Local Government Reorganisation in 2009, Durham County Council was 
one of the two constituent Local Authorities represented on the Joint Committee.  
The Clerk to the Joint Committee noted that those references were to previous 
arrangements and an Agreement between the former City of Durham Council and 
Spennymoor Town Council.  She added that the Agreement as set out at Appendix 
2 superseded previous agreements. 



Resolved:

That the Members of the Joint Committee note the Review of the Terms of 
Reference and reapprove the Constitution as set out in Appendix 2 to the report.

8 Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 

The Joint Committee considered a Joint Report of the Corporate Director of 
Resources / Treasurer to the Joint Committee and the Corporate Director of 
Regeneration and Local Services which provided details of the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) for the year April 2016 to March 2017 (for copy see file of 
minutes). 

The Head of Finance and Transactional Services, Paul Darby reminded Members 
that the AGS was prepared in line with CIPFA and SOLACE guidance and formed 
part of the Annual Return for the Joint Committee.  Councillors were reminded that 
the AGS set out the governance framework for the Joint Committee and was 
informed by the views of Internal Audit, which had been set out in the report to the 
Joint Committee in April, noting “substantial assurance”.  There were no significant 
governance issues or matters worthy of disclosing in the AGS.

It was added that the AGS looked to answer seven assertions relevant to the Joint 
Committee, as set out within the report and the AGS at Appendix 2, providing 
evidence of how the Joint Committee and Crematorium satisfy those assertions.
    
Resolved:

That the Annual Governance Statement be approved for consideration as part of 
the Joint Committee’s Annual Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2017 
and that the Chairman and Treasurer be authorised to sign the Statement.

9 Revenue Outturn & Joint Committees Annual Return for the Financial Year 
Ended 31 March 2017 

The Joint Committee considered a Joint Report of the Corporate Director of 
Resources / Treasurer to the Joint Committee and the Corporate Director of 
Regeneration and Local Services which sought approval of the Joint Committees 
Return, with the report also including details of the financial outturn position against 
approved budgets for 2016/17 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Head of Finance and Transactional Services referred Members to the financial 
outturn position for 2016/17, advising that the final outturn position was broadly in 
line with the provisional outturn position, with a minor decrease in the overall net 
income for the year.  Details of significant variances were contained within the 
report and duly noted.  Members were reminded that in terms of capital works, 
while the canopies had been completed, some works had carried over into the next 
financial year, as set out at paragraph 9 of the report.  



The report also included details of the updated position in terms of reserves and 
balances held and it was added that the Major Capital Works reserve was 
maintained in line with agreed policy.  

With reference to the Joint Return, it was highlighted that this was a statutory return 
and once agreed and signed by the Chairman, Treasurer and Clerk it would be 
submitted to the Joint Committee’s External Auditors accordingly.  Members were 
also asked to note the balance sheet was attached at Appendix 2 of the report.

Councillor K Thompson noted that the report set out a healthy financial position, 
however asked as regards the amount required to be in reserves to cover the cost 
of cremator replacement.  The Head of Finance and Transactional Services noted 
that Members may recall that the scheme of works carried out at Durham 
Crematorium included elements other than cremator replacement, such as building 
extensions and car park works, and that it was felt that the level in reserves was 
approaching the amount required to cover cremator replacement, estimated to be 
approximately £1 million.

The Head of Finance and Transactional Services added that he would prepare a 
strategy paper for the September meeting outlining the position in terms of fees and 
charges.  He noted that for this year, the Joint Committee had agreed not to 
increase its fees as Mountsett Crematorium was to undertake improvement works, 
reciprocating Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee’s decision not to increase 
their fees while Durham had undertaken improvement works.  The Head of Finance 
and Transactional Services explained that, in the context of the fees at Durham and 
Mountsett being the lowest in the North East, Members may wish to look at the 
options in terms of fees and charges, perhaps with more dividend for each of the 
constituent Authorities.  He added that with the Strategy Paper would provide 
Members an opportunity to look at this, in the context of the Service Asset 
Management Plan (SAMP), prior to budget setting in January 2018.

Councillor P Jopling asked what differences existed between cremator equipment 
and mercury abatement equipment.  
The Head of Finance and Transactional Services explained that the current 
cremators at Durham Crematorium were fitted with mercury abatement equipment, 
and this meant they were not subject to paying into CAMEO (Crematoria 
Abatement of Mercury Emissions Organisation), a system akin to landfill 
diversion/landfill tax whereby those not abating mercury emissions would pay an 
amount into the scheme per cremation.

The Chairman noted she would be very interested in a strategy paper as described 
by the Head of Finance and Transactional Services, and looked forward to the Joint 
Committee receiving the report at its September meeting.

Resolved: 

(i) That the revenue and capital outturn position as at 31 March 2017, including 
the year-end position with regards reserves and balances of the Joint 
Committee, together with the Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2017 be noted.

http://www.cameoonline.org.uk/
http://www.cameoonline.org.uk/


(ii) That Section 1 - Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 of the Joint 
Committees Annual Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2017 be 
approved.

(iii) That Section 2 - Accounting Statements 2015/16 of the Joint Committees 
Annual Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2017 be approved.

(iv) That the Chairman, Treasurer and Clerk sign the Joint Committees Annual 
Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2017.

(v) That a Strategy Paper be prepared for consideration by the Joint 
Committee at its meeting in September 2017.

10 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report 

The Bereavement Services Manager, Graham Harrison asked Members to note the 
performance figures from 1 April 2017 to 31 May 2017 and the comparison to the 
same period for 2016, highlighting that there was a net decrease of 6 cremations 
year on year.  It was noted there was a total of 375 for the three month period with 
the April to May profile breakdown showing 115 from Durham, 26 from Spennymoor 
and 234 from outside of the area.

Members were asked to note that the number of memorials sold was the same 
when comparing to the same period the previous year, however, those sales 
represented an increase of income, being £3,007 more than the comparable period 
last year. 

The Joint Committee noted that the vacant Cremator Operative post had been 
advertised internally at both Durham County Council and Spennymoor Town 
Council and interviews had been held on 13 June 2017.  The Bereavement 
Services Manager explained that the previous Trainee Cremator Operative had 
been successful and would take up the post shortly.

The Joint Committee noted that the usual arrangements as regards attendance at 
the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management (ICCM) Learning 
Convention and Exhibition, to be held 25 to 27 September 2017 in Oxfordshire, had 
been made for the Bereavement Services Manager and the Chairman. 

Councillors noted that the Recycling of Metals Scheme had generated a sum of 
£5,000 for the Stillbirth and Neonatal Death Charity (SANDS) and that as there had 
not been the opportunity to present the cheque due to the election period, 
arrangements would be with the Chairman in this regard. 

Resolved:

(i) That the current performance of the Crematorium be noted.
(ii) That the appointment with regards to the Crematorium Operative be noted.
(iii) That the attendance of the Chairman and the Bereavement Services 

Manager at the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management 
(ICCM) Learning Convention and Exhibition 2017 be noted.

(iv) That the distribution of recycling income to the respective charity be noted.



11 Forward Plan 2017/18 

The Joint Committee considered a Report of the Corporate Director of Resources / 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee which set out proposals in respect of the Forward 
Plan of meetings of the Joint Committee for the municipal year 2017/18.

The Head of Finance and Transactional Services advised that the list of business to 
be conducted by the Joint Committee was not exhaustive and further items of 
business may be considered throughout the course of the year, an example being 
the strategy paper as previously mentioned.  

Resolved:

That the proposed schedule of meetings as set out in Appendix 2.

12 Member Training 

The Chairman noted she felt that training for Members of the Joint Committee 
would be useful and asked that this be arranged.  

Councillor J Chaplow asked as regards the adjacent burial site and the 
Neighbourhood Protection Manager explained that while the matter was outside of 
the remit of the Joint Committee, the matter was being addressed in a thorough and 
correct manner and Members would be informed as regards developments through 
the correct channels.


